Case: 25-2153 Document: 90 Page: 1 Date Filed: 11/21/2025

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Third Circuit

Case No. 25-2153

THOMSON REUTERS ENTERPRISE CENTRE GMBH; WEST PUBLISHING CORP.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

ROSS INTELLIGENCE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL AND ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES IN SUPPORT **OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

LAWRENCE J. SPIWAK PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL AND ECONOMIC PUBLIC **POLICY STUDIES** Attorney for Phoenix Center 5335 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 440 Washington, DC 20015 (202) 274-0235

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

<u>rage:</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSii
CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORSHIPiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTEREST OF AMICUS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
I. AI Training is a Legitimate Economic Market for Purposes of Copyright
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Fair Use for Ross's Improper Copying of Thomson Reuters's Works
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATION OF ADMISSION TO BAR

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:

Page(s):
<u>CASES:</u>
Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith, 598 U.S. 508 (2023)
Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc, 510 U.S. 569 (1994)9
Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises, 471 U.S. 539 (1985)
Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)
Bartz v. Anthropic PBC, No. C 24-05417, 2025 WL 1741691 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2025)
STATUTES:
17 U.S.C. § 101
17 U.S.C. § 107
MISCELLANEOUS
Beard, T.R., Ford, G.S. and Stern, M., Fair Use in The Digital Age, 65 J. COPYRIGHT SOC'Y U.S.A. 1 (2018)
Beebe, B. <i>An Empirical Study of U.S. Copyright Fair Use Opinions, 1978-2006,</i> 156 U. PENN. L.R. 549 (2009)
